
 

 

AMENDMENT TO SCHOOL BUS TRANSPORTATION SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
KANSAS CITY INTERNATIONAL ACADEMY  

AND  FIRST STUDENT, INC.  
 
 THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of the ____ day of __________, 2024 
by and between Kansas City International Academy (“District”) and First Student, Inc. 
(“Contractor”) (collectively, the “Parties”). 
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Agreement for transportation services 
dated June 24, 2022 (hereinafter the “Agreement”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties desire to further extend the term of the Agreement and amend 
certain portions thereof; 
  
 NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties mutually agree as follows: 
  

1. TERM.  The term of the Agreement shall extend for one (1) additional year 
commencing July 1, 2024 and continuing through June 31, 2025; thereafter 
this agreement may be extended on a year-to-year basis by mutual written 
agreement of the parties. 

 
2. COMPENSATION Commencing July 1, 2024, the rates of compensation 

payable hereunder during the ensuing Contract Year shall be set forth in 
Exhibit “A”.  

 
Except as set forth herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain 

in full force and effect. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been signed and executed in duplicate 
on behalf of the Parties hereto by persons duly authorized on the day and year first written above.  

 
Kansas City International Academy       FIRST STUDENT, INC. 

 
By:_________________________    By:_______________________  

 
 

Title:________________________               Title:______________________ 
   

 
ATTEST:       ATTEST: 

 
By:_________________________    By:_______________________ 

Sr. Vice President



EXHIBIT “A” 

2 
 

Kansas City International Academy 

Contract Rates Revised – Tiered Routes 

July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025 

Attachment 4: Proposed 
Equipment, Routes and 
Price 

 
Part a) 

 
FY2024-2025 - WITHOUT MONITORS 

 
A total all-inclusive maximum price for the 2024-2025 student 
transportation engagement must be stated: 

 
Per Day/Per Bus for a 2-Tier 
Route Service       
                                              $515.99 (max 5 hrs) 
Field Trip/Activities 

Cost per Hour $92.14 (min 2 hrs) 
Cost per Mile $0.00 

 
Excess Hour Charge (over 5 
hours) $53.56 
 

                *Late Run – $184.28 (2 hour max) 
                 **Rates based upon 177 attendance days 
                 ***Fuel is protected to $3.50 per gallon 

 

   ALTERNATIVE 
   FY2024-2025 - WITH MONITORS 

 
A total all-inclusive maximum price for the 2024-2025 student 
transportation engagement must be stated: 

 
Per Day/Per Bus for 2-Tier 
Route Service  
                                                $692.54 (max 5 hrs) 
Field Trip/Activities 

Cost per Hour $120.07 (min 2 hrs) 
Cost per Mile $0.00 

 
Excess Hour Charge (over 5 
hours) $83.33 

                
                 *Late Run – $184.28 (2 hour max) 
                 **Rates based upon 177 attendance days 
                 ***Fuel is protected to $3.50 per gallon 



EXHIBIT “A” 

3 
 

 
 
 


